Belgian Law, the accounts of the AISBL are to be approved each year at the GA. It is the

responsibility of the OpenPeppol Treasurer to ensure that the OpenPeppol Accounts are

balanced according to the budget and budget principles approved for the current year.

This document is supported by a financial statement, provided by our Accountants.

2 Overview of the 2021 Results

2.1 Table 1: The 2021 Target Budget as approved by GA13

In the table below, the Baseline income figure consists of the expected annual fee

amount to be billed to all members approved up to Dec. 31st, 2021. The Target Budget

shows a 15% increase in fees forecasted for 2021 and how this uplift in income would be

allocated to the appropriate expense lines, where increased costs were expected. The

resulting GA13 budget was approved at the 13th General Assembly 2021.

A. Baseline Budget and Growth

Calculation for 2021

B. 2020

Year-end

Result

C. 2021

Baseline

before

adjustments

D. 2021

Adjusted

Baseline E. Uplift

F. Uplift

allocation

 G. 2021 Target

Budget with

15% growth

Income 1,265,267 1,265,267 1,274,852 108,613 108,613 1,383,465

Membership Fees 2020 1,188,212 1,188,212 1,253,212 1,366,444

Income carried forward 23,495 23,495 24,292 24,292

Doubtful Accounts Previous Year Reversed 40,226 40,226 48,471 48,471

Allowance for doubtful Accts. -48,471 -48,471 -51,123 -55,742

Prev. Year Income Deferrals Reversed 61,805 61,805
Income deferral for ongoing projects and

events 121,789

Expenses 1,119,186 1,240,975 1,253,242 100% 108,613 1,361,855

Domiciliation 3,045 3,045 3,045 0 3,045

Fees/Accounting and Tax 84,501 84,501 92,951 0 92,951

Professional fees - Operations 936,063 970,788 970,788 60% 65,168 1,035,956

Professional fees- Consumables 85,755 103,255 90,043 0 90,043

Fees & Subscriptions /memberships 1,100 1,100 1,100 0 1,100

Travel Cost 3,800 3,800 44,477 5% 5,431 49,908

Annual fairs and Exhibitions 227 53,027 46,143 20% 21,723 67,866

Marketing expense 4,163 20,927 4,163 15% 16,292 20,455

Bank and Financial Charges 532 532 532 0 532

24,292 24,292 21,610 21,610

http://www.peppol.eu/

Accounts for 2021
Published 15.03.2022

  Page 4 of 9 OpenPeppol AISBL   info@peppol.eu

Rond-point Schuman 6, box 5, 1040 Brussels, Belgium   www.peppol.eu

Corporate identification number 0848.934.496 (Register of Legal Entities Brussels).

2.2 Table 2: The 2021 Year-end result

The table below shows the annual position at the end of 2021 in comparison with the

target budget approved at the 13th General Assembly.

The GA13 budget was based on an expected 15% growth of incoming membership fees

for 2021, however we fell short of the target with a growth rate of only 11.92%, due